the deferred tax on the share option under IFRS 2 Share based payment, where the final deferred tax calculation exceeds the
cumulative amount recognised as a share-based payment expense in the Income Statement, the maximum amount of deferred
tax income that can be recognised in the Income Statement can only equal the total share-based payment expense. Any excess
deferred tax income is recognised directly in reserves.

As for the miscalculation of deferred tax on the internally generated development costs this is with respect to the identification
and calculation of the net book value for internally generated development costs qualifying for research and development,
thereby impacting the deferred tax liability.

Both adjustments have impacted the prior year’s profit for the year from continuing operations where this has increased
from £10,636,000 to £10,967,000 and total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent has increased from
£10,292,000 to £10,623,000. Net assets as per the consolidated statement of financial position have also increased from
£50,701,000 to £51,070,000.

Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2020
As previously

reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

As restated
£’000

Continuing operations
Revenue from contracts with customers 47,404 – 47,404
Cost of sales (6,366) 2,467 (3,899)

Gross profit 41,038 2,467 43,505
Administrative expenses (27,976) (2,467) (30,443)

Operating profit from continuing operations pre share-based
payments and exceptional costs 13,062 – 13,062
Share-based payments (682) – (682)
Exceptional costs (136) – (136)

Operating profit from continuing operations 12,244 – 12,244
Finance costs (98) – (98)
Finance income 40 – 40

Profit before income tax from continuing operations 12,186 – 12,186
Income tax expense (1,550) 331 (1,219)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 10,636 331 10,967
Loss for the year from discontinuing operations (378) – (378)

Profit for the year attributable to the owners of the parent 10,258 331 10,589

Profit for the year 10,258 331 10,589

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 34 – 34

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent 10,292 331 10,623

Total comprehensive income for the year
Comprehensive income from continuing operations 10,670 331 11,001
Comprehensive loss from discontinued operations (378) – (378)

Financial Statements

86 87Annual Report 2020/2021Dotdigital Group Plc

33. Prior year restatement note continued
Operating profit
Costs by nature
Profit from continuing operations has been arrived after charging:

As previously
reported

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

As
restated

£’000

Direct marketing  1,727 (1,727) –
Outsourcing and other costs 4,639 (4,639) –
Outsourcing and tech infrastructure – 3,899 3,899

Total cost of sales 6,366 (2,467) 3,899

As previously
reported

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

As
restated

£’000

Direct marketing – 1,727 1,727
Partner commission – 2,566 2,566
Staff-related costs (inc Directors’ emoluments) 17,929 – 17,929
Auditor’s remuneration 64 – 64
Amortisation of intangibles 3,647 – 3,647
Depreciation charge 1,475 – 1,475
Legal, professional and consultancy fees 479 – 479
Computer expenditure 2,404 (1,826) 578
Bad debts 1,248 – 1,248
Foreign exchange losses/(gains) (120) – (120)
Travel and subsistence costs 509 – 509
Office running 176 – 176
Gain on disposal of tangible asset (3) – (3)
Staff welfare 399 – 399
Other costs 531 – 531
Management charge (762) – (762)

Total administration costs 27,976 2,467 30,443

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2019

As
previously

reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

As
restated

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill 9,680 – 9,680
Intangible assets 11,702 – 11,702
Property, plant and equipment 1,037 – 1,037

22,419 – 22,419

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 12,222 – 12,222
Cash and cash equivalents 19,320 – 19,320

31,542 – 31,542

Total assets 53,961 – 53,961

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent
Called up share capital 1,490 – 1,490
Share premium 6,791 – 6,791
Reverse acquisition reserve (4,695) – (4,695)
Other reserves 720 190 910
Retranslation reserve 16 – 16
Retained earnings 37,161 (190) 36,971

Total equity 41,483 – 41,483

Liabilities

Non–current liabilities
Lease liabilities – – –
Deferred tax 1,377 – 1,377

1,377 – 1,377

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 11,096 – 11,096
Financial liabilities:
  – Interest bearing loans and borrowings 5 – 5

11,101 – 11,101

Total liabilities 12,478 – 12,478

Total equity and liabilities 53,961 – 53,961

Financial Statements

88 89Annual Report 2020/2021Dotdigital Group Plc

33. Prior year restatement note continued
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2020

As
previously

reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

As
restated

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill 9,680 – 9,680
Intangible assets 14,059 – 14,059
Property, plant and equipment 5,262 – 5,262

29,001 – 29,001

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 12,987 – 12,987
Cash and cash equivalents 25,383 – 25,383

38,370 – 38,370

Total assets 67,371 – 67,371

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent
Called up share capital 1,493 – 1,493
Share premium 6,967 – 6,967
Reverse acquisition reserve (4,695) – (4,695)
Other reserves 1,372 228 1,600
Retranslation reserve 50 – 50
Retained earnings 45,514 141 45,655

Total equity 50,701 369 51,070

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 3,399 – 3,399
Deferred tax 2,169 (186) 1,983

5,568 (186) 5,382

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9,796 – 9,796
Financial liabilities:
  – Lease liabilities 1,068 – 1,068
Current tax payable 238 (183) 55

11,102 (183) 10,919

Total liabilities 16,670 (369) 16,301

Total equity and liabilities 67,371 – 67,371

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Company Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2019

As previously
reported

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

As
restated

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets
Investments 15,147 1,692 16,839

15,147 1,692 16,839

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 808 – 808
Cash and cash equivalents 594 – 594

1,402 – 1,402

Total assets 16,549 1,692 18,241

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent
Called up share capital 1,490 – 1,490
Share premium 6,791 – 6,791
Other reserves 720 – 720
Retained earnings 3,515 1,692 5,207

Total equity 12,516 1,692 14,208

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,033 – 4,033

Total liabilities 4,033 – 4,033

Total equity and liabilities 16,549 1,692 18,241

Company Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2020

As previously
reported

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

As
restated

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets
Owned property, plant and equipment 3 – 3
Investments 15,142 2,374 17,516

15,145 2,374 17,519

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 797 – 797
Cash and cash equivalents 396 – 396

1,193 – 1,193

Total assets 16,338 2,374 18,712

Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent
Called up share capital 1,493 – 1,493
Share premium 6,967 – 6,967
Other reserves 1,372 – 1,372
Retained earnings 3,550 2,374 5,924

Total equity 13,382 2,374 15,756

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,956 – 2,956

Total liabilities 2,956 – 2,956

Total equity and liabilities 16,338 2,374 18,712

Financial Statements

90 Dotdigital Group Plc

Directors:
P Amin
B Huard
M O’Leary
M Patel
E Richards

Company Secretary:
G Kasparian

Registered office:
No. 1 London Bridge
London
SE1 9BG

Registered number:
06289659 (England and Wales)

Auditors:
Moore Kingston Smith LLP
Statutory Auditor
Charlotte Building
17 Gresse Street
London
W1T 1QL

Nomad/broker:
Canaccord Genuity
88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QR

Joint broker:
FinnCap
1 Barthlomew Close
London
EC1A 7BL

Singer
1 Bartholomew Lane
London
EC2N 2AX

Solicitors:
BPE Solicitors LLP
St James House
St James Square